

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

THE ATLANTA OPERA, INC.

and

Case No. 10-RC-276292

MAKE-UP ARTISTS

and

HAIR STYLISTS UNION, LOCAL 798, IATSE

BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS AMICI CURIAE

Matthew Sommer
Office of U.S. Senator Mike Braun
404 Russell Senate Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20510
T: 202-228-5761
Matt_Sommer@help.senate.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Board Should Adhere To The Independent Contractor Standard.....	5
II. The Board Should Not Replace The SuperShuttle Standard	13
CONCLUSION.....	13
LIST OF AMICI CURIAE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Corporate Exp. Delivery Systems v. NLRB, 292 F.3d 777, 780 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 7

Dial-a-Mattress Operating Corp., 326 NLRB 884, 891 (1998)..... 7

FedEx Home Delivery (FedEx I), 563 F.3d 492, 497 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 7

FedEx Home Delivery, 361 NLRB 610, 611 (2014) 5

FedEx v. NLRB (FedEx III), 849 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 6

NLRB v. United Insurance Co. of America, 390 U.S. 254, 258 (1968)..... 6

SuperShuttle DFW, Inc., 37 NLRB No. 75 (2019) 5

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 152(3)..... 6

Other Authorities

Advice Memorandum from Jayme L. Sophir, Assoc. Gen. Couns., Div. of Advice, Nat’l Lab. Rel. Bd, to Jill Coffman, Reg’l Dir., Region 20 (Uber Tech., Inc.) (Apr. 16, 2019), <https://www.nlr.gov/guidance/memosresearch/advice-memos>..... 8

Alan Model, Kevin Burke, Maury Baskin, and Michael Lotito, *PRO Act Would Upend U.S. Labor Laws for Non-Union and Unionized Employers Alike*, LITTLER (Feb. 10, 2021), <https://www.littler.com/publication-press/publication/pro-act-would-upend-us-labor-laws-non-union-and-unionized-employers>..... 12

Direct Selling in the United States: 2020 Industry Overview, DIRECT SELLING ASS’N, (last visited Jan. 21, 2022), <https://www.dsa.org/statistics-insights/overview>. 10

Dr. Adam Ozimek, *Freelance Forward Economist Report*, UPWORK, <https://www.upwork.com/research/freelance-forward-2021> (Last visited February 2, 2022).... 9

Freelance Forward Economist Report, UPWORK, <https://www.upwork.com/research/freelance-forward-2021> (Last visited February 2, 2022). 10

H.R. 842, 117th Cong. § 101(b) (2021)..... 9

Isabel Soto, *Economic Costs of the PRO Act*, AMERICAN ACTION FORUM, January 21, 2020, <https://www.americanactionforum.org/research/economic-costs-of-the-pro-act/>. 11

Nathan Mehrens, *The PRO Act and Union Finances: Likely Effects on Union Income and Spending from Enactment of the Protecting the Right to Organize Act of 2021*, INSTITUTE FOR THE AMERICAN WORKER (April 2021), <http://i4aw.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/05/The-Pro-Act-and-Union-Finances-1.pdf>. 12

Philip Miscimarra & Harry Johnson, III, *The Pro Act’s Changes to Independent Contractor Status: Unraveling the U.S. Economy*, MORGAN LEWIS (Apr. 20, 2021), <https://www.morganlewis.com/pubs/2021/04/the-pro-acts-changes-to-independent-contractor-status-unraveling-the-us-economy>. 11

SIFMA, *The PRO Act and ABC Test Briefing*, (Spring 2021), <https://www.sifma.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/05/SIFMA-Debrief-on-PRO-ACT-May-2021-1.pdf>..... 11

<i>The Changing Gig Economy</i> , SENATE REPUBLICAN POLICY CONFERENCE (Aug. 13, 2020), https://www.rpc.senate.gov/policy-papers/the-changing-gig-economy	10
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>CONTINGENT AND ALTERNATIVE EMPLOYMENT ARRANGEMENTS</i> , (June 7, 2018), https://www.bls.gov/news.release/pdf/conemp.pdf	10
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Union Members Summary 2021</i> , (January 20, 2022), https://www.bls.gov/news.release/union2.nr0.htm	11
<i>Union Membership Numbers Reflect Broken Labor Laws</i> , AFL-CIO (Jan. 20, 2022), https://aflcio.org/press/releases/union-membership-numbers-reflect-broken-labor-laws	12
